

Canterbury

District Health Board

Te Poari Hauora o Waitaha

CORPORATE OFFICE

Level 1
32 Oxford Terrace
Christchurch Central
CHRISTCHURCH 8011

Telephone: 0064 3 364 4160
Fax: 0064 3 364 4165
carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz

11 December 2019

9(2)(a)

RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10211

I refer to your email, dated 24 October 2019, requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB regarding staff turnover.

For 2018 and 2019, what is staff turnover for the DHB?

- How many people were employed by the DHB at the end of each month of the year?
- How many people left the DHB each month?

Please refer to **Table one** (below) for our response to the above for financial year 2018/2019.

Table one:

Month/Year	Number Employed*	Staff who left the DHB each month
Jul-18	10352	55
Aug-18	10374	51
Sep-18	10441	57
Oct-18	10460	57
Nov-18	10527	88
Dec-18	10507	111
Jan-19	10537	73
Feb-19	10666	59
Mar-19	10665	78
Apr-19	10716	54
May-19	10709	65
Jun-19	10735	85

*Headcount

- **How many people moved to a different role within the DHB, each month?**

We are not able to readily identify those people who changed role on a monthly basis accurately without a substantial amount of work. We are therefore declining this question pursuant to section 18(f) of the Official Information Act.

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

You may, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act, seek a review of our decision to withhold information by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz; or Freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Carolyn Gullery', with a long, sweeping underline.

Carolyn Gullery
Executive Director
Planning, Funding & Decision Support